Km of the produced yarn). The value of r² = 0.9789 which is almost 0.98. This signifies that one
can have definite prediction about the IPI level with different shore hardness. In our investigation
we haven’t used 72° Cots in front line. If we had used in our trials then the IPI level would be
around 2781 / Km. (Y = 43.029X – 320.88) Where X is Shore Hardness 72° and Y is IPI/Km. this
shows the practical significance of linear regression technique.

 10

Shore Hardness Vs Increased Sensitivity IPI /Km

y = 111.49x + 1141.5
R2 = 0.9807

0

2000

4000

6000

8000

10000

12000

0 20 40 60 80 100

Shore A hardness In degrees

In
cr

es
ed

 S
en

si
tiv

ity
 IP

I /
 k

m

Shore Hardness Vs Increased
Sensitivity IPI
Linear (Shore Hardness Vs
Increased Sensitivity IPI)

Graph – 2

Graph – 2 also clearly illustrates that there is a strong Colerration between Shore hardness of
front line cot and sensitive imperfection level (Sum of Thin – 40 %, Thick +35% & Neps +140%
per Km of the produced yarn). The value of r² = 0.98.

In the similar manner graph is plotted between shore hardness and individual faults.

Shore A hardness Vs Thin -30% Faults

y = 68.196x + 677.12
R2 = 0.9679

0
1000
2000
3000
4000
5000
6000
7000
8000

0 20 40 60 80 100

Shore A hardness in degrees

Th
in

 -
30

%
 /

K
m

Shore Hardness Vs
Thin -30%

Linear (Shore
Hardness Vs Thin -
30%)

 11

  Graph – 3

Shore hardness Vs Thin -50% Faults

y = 6.3249x - 277.22
R2 = 0.9219

0
50

100
150
200
250
300
350

0 20 40 60 80 100

Shore A hardness in Degrees

Th
in

 -
50

 /
K

m

Shore Hardness VsThin
-50%
Linear (Shore Hardness
VsThin -50%)

Graph – 4

Shore Hardness Vs Thick Faults+ 50% /km

y = 18.848x - 511.43
R2 = 0.971

0
200
400
600
800

1000
1200
1400

0 20 40 60 80 100

Shore A hardness in degree

Th
ic

k
+5

0%
 /

K
m

Shore Hardness Vs
Thick +50% Faults
Linear (Shore Hardness
Vs Thick +50% Faults)

Graph – 5

 12

Shore Hardness Vs Neps + 200%

y = 17.856x + 467.77
R2 = 0.9208

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

0 20 40 60 80 100

Shore A hardness in degrees

N
ep

s
+2

00
%

 /
K

m

Shore Hardness Vs
Neps +200%

Linear (Shore
Hardness Vs Neps
+200%)

Graph – 6

Shore Hardness Vs Thin Faults - 40%  / Km

y = 31.534x - 885.99
R2 = 0.9522

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

0 20 40 60 80 100

Shore A hardness in Degrees

Th
in

 -4
0%

 /
K

m

Shore Hardness Vs
Thin -40% Faults
Linear (Shore Hardness
Vs Thin -40% Faults)

Graph – 7

 13

Shore Hardness Vs Thick Faults + 35%  / Km

y = 36.766x - 158.81
R2 = 0.984

0
500

1000
1500
2000
2500
3000
3500

0 20 40 60 80 100

Shore A hardness in degrees

Th
ic

k
+3

5%
 /

K
m

Shore Hardness Vs
Thick Faults +35%
Linear (Shore Hardness
Vs Thick Faults +35%)

Graph – 8

Shore Hardness Vs Neps +140% / Km

y = 43.186x + 2186.5
R2 = 0.9206

0
1000
2000
3000
4000
5000
6000
7000

0 20 40 60 80 100

Shore A Hardness in Degrees

N
ep

s
+1

40
%

 /
km Shore Hardness Vs

Neps +140%

Linear (Shore
Hardness Vs Neps
+140%)

Graph – 9

 14

Shore Hardness Vs Yarn CV (m) %

y = 0.0768x + 13.362
R2 = 0.9633

17.5
18

18.5
19

19.5
20

20.5
21

0 20 40 60 80 100

Shore A hardness in Degrees

Ya
rn

 C
o-

ef
fic

ie
nt

 o
f

va
ria

tio
n

% Shore Hardness Vs CV (m)
%
Linear (Shore Hardness Vs
CV (m) %)

Graph – 10

Conclusion

The effect of nine different spinning front line  cots ( Synthetic rubber cot ) varying only  in shore A
hardness  (56°,63°,65°,66°,68°,75°,83°,85°& 90°) on 100% cotton ring spun yarn has been
investigated. The change in cotton yarn properties like mass uniformity, unevenness %,
Imperfection levels (in all class) with progressive change in shore A hardness has also been
reported.

From the above studies the following conclusion can be drawn: